
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Vibrant and Sustainable City 
Scrutiny Panel
3 September 2015

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership

Chair Cllr Ian Angus (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Christopher Haynes (Con)

Labour Conservative UKIP

Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz

Cllr Andrew Wynne Cllr Malcolm Gwinnett

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551251 or earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (23.7.15) (Pages 1 - 6)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matter arising from the minutes]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 West Midlands Strategic Transport Plan (Pages 7 - 86)
[Marianne Page, Service Lead - Transport Strategy, to invite comments of the 
panel on the West Midlands Strategic Transport Plan]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 6

Vibrant and Sustainable City 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 23 July 2015

Attendance

Members of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Ian Angus (Chair)
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Christopher Haynes
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Andrew Wynne

Employees
Deborah Breedon Scrutiny Officer
Christine Cole Waste performance and minimilisation officer
Nick Edwards Service Director - City Assets
Chris Huddart Head of Commerce Services
Lesley Williams Service Manager - Private Sector Housing

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Cllr Malcolm Gwinnett

2 Declarations of interest
Cllr Ian Angus declared a discloseable pecuniary interest in item 6 on the agenda 
relating to ‘Private Rented Sector Housing’ in his capacity of a private rented sector 
landlord.
 

3 Election of Vice Chair
Cllr Christopher Hayne was nominated by the Chair and duly seconded by Cllr 
Andrew Wynne to be Vice-Chair of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel 
for municipal year 2015-16.

Resolved



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 6

That Cllr Christopher Hayne be elected Vice-Chair of the Vibrant and 
Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel for municipal year 2015-16

4 Minutes of the previous meeting (18.3.15)
Resolved

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18.03.2015 be approved by Vibrant 
and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel subject to an amendment on page three 
(paragraph six) of the draft minutes relating to the number of empty properties 
across the City. Delete the figure recorded and replace with an accurate 
number of empty properties.

5 Matters arising
There were no matters arising 

6 'Rent with confidence' campaign
Lesley Williams, Service Manager Private Sector Housing and Nick Edwards, 
Service Directo
[...]
s could 
be better utilised in public health services and wanted to know more about the detail 
of costs relating to RwC scheme. The Service manager explained the Public Health 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 6

(PH) funding would fund a range of initiatives to improve PRS including ‘Additional 
Licensing’ of all HMOs, RwC scheme and an enforcement review, the aim of the 
overall package will be to improve health outcomes of residents living in PRS 
accommodation across the city.

In response to further questions the Service Manager advised all funding sources, 
existing provision, the PH and that from ‘Additional Licensing’ will be utilised to 
address standards on the PR sector including the RwC scheme.  Councillors 
requested further clarification on the resourcing and implementation proposals for the 
RwC be circulated to the Panel. Cllr Andrew Wynne suggested an element of caution 
should be observed when taking on a large sphere of activity.
The Service Director clarified that the Public Health funding has been identified to 
help in part introduce the package of initiatives to improve the standard of the PRS, 
the environment and the health and wellbeing of residents in Wolverhampton.
Cllr Ian Angus, the Chair of the Panel, requested a briefing paper relating to the cost 
against impact be prepared to be shared with the Panel.

The Chair of the Panel questioned whether ‘letting agents’ would be included in the 
RwC scheme and was informed that as of March 2015 letting agents must display 
their fees and some of the better letting agents would be participating.  Cllr Phil 
Bateman supported the RwC proposals and especially the way Wolverhampton is 
taking the initiative and being the first to implement this scheme for landlords and 
letting agents, he said the scheme needs to be progressed as quickly as possible.

The Chair of the Panel thanked the witnesses and agreed the following 
recommendations:

Resolved

1. That Panel recognise the existing and potential future role of the private 
rented sector (PRS) in delivering on the housing offer in the City

2. That Panel note the rent with confidence (RwC) proposals and 
timescales to develop and deliver the resulting strategies and progress 
made to date

3. That Panel endorse a cross Council approach to the development, 
support and use of Private Rented Sector (PRS) accommodation

4. That Panel note the public health outcomes and wider impact that a 
vibrant and appropriately managed Private Rented Sector (PRS) can 
bring to the City

5. That Panel receive a briefing paper relating to the cost against impact 
of the rent with confidence (RwC) proposals and other initiatives to 
improve the City’s housing offer

7 Waste management and minimisation
Chris Huddart, Head of Service and Christine Cole, Service Manager Waste 
Management and Minimisation, provided a report and presentation to the Panel 
detailing the objectives, service configuration, legislative requirements, waste 
hierarchy, communications and feedback.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 6

In response to questions relating to the problem of contaminated waste the Head of 
Service advised that between 8 and 10% of recycle waste is contaminated.  He 
outlined the arrangements for the collection crews to record on in cab devices bins 
that have not been emptied because of contamination. Ha advised that If 
contaminated waste is identified the bin will be left at the roadside with a note stating 
why it has not been emptied. Collection rounds that have high levels of bins that are 
not collected are visited by an outreach team working to visit households and advise 
them on the correct use of the bins.
In response to further questions he advised that once a full load is returned to the 
transport station in Crown Street, some low level contamination can be sorted by 
tipping the load onto the floor in the loading bay and litter picking takes place by 
operatives, taking out the o
[...]
nd electrical waste.

The Panel focused on the leaflets shared as part of the presentation and made the 
following comments:

 The leaflet could show more  recycling matter, it is not showing the full 
story and could encourage residents to increase resourcefulness 

 The leaflets should be pasted to the bin as a visual reminder when 
emptying waste

 Needs clarity on disposal of cat litter in the leaflet
 Assisted collections for people who cannot manage the bins should be 

highlighted



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 6

The Chair welcomed the opportunity to comment on the draft literature and thanked 
witnesses for their attendance.
Resolved

1. That the comments of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel on 
the draft literature are referred to the Head of Waste Management and 
Minimisation to consider for inclusion in the leaflet

2. That Panel note the current collection arrangements for waste and 
recycling and the cost disposing household waste generated within the 
City

3. That a report be included on the work programme for the Panel at its next 
meeting relating to food waste process

8 Relocation of Wolverhampton Indoor and Outdoor Market
Chris Huddart, Head of Service provided a report and presentation to the Panel 
relating to the proposals for relocation of Wolverhampton indoor and outdoor market 
to support the delivery strategy for the Westside regeneration project.  He explained 
the current market provision, outlined the options for relocation and provided 
feedback on the preferred proposed design process and proposed design. He 
explained that the Panels comments would inform the final proposal in preparation 
for submission of the planning application on the 18 August 2015 and to commence 
the tender documents preparation.

The Head of Service advised the Panel that his team were working closely with 
market traders, indoor and outdoor, to develop one market area and in doing so 
retain their trade, develop a market webs
[...]
ARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 6

central market such as multicultural spices, fish and materials; he indicated that the 
customer base is quite distinctive.  He added that the markets website can interlink 
all three markets to highlight where specialist items can be found across 
Wolverhampton.
In response to questions from the Chair the Head of Service advised that the traders 
have been mostly satisfied through the consultation and he shared one issue that 
has now been resolved, relating to the length of the proposed meat stall serving 
counters.  He assured the Panel that the traders individual needs have been 
addressed in the design planning stage to meet existing needs.

The Head of service clarified that public consultation commenced on the 20 July and 
advised that on the 22 July 2015 traders and residents of London Place, next to the 
market square would be invited into the market to see the designs and invite 
comments.

Resolved 

1. That the Panel receive the report and presentation and note the timelines for 
consultation

2. That the Panel comments and feedback relating to the proposed layout  and 
branding for Wolverhampton Market be included in the consultation feedback 

9 Termination of meeting
The meeting terminated at 19:21



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 7 

 

 
 Agenda Item No:  5 

 

Vibrant and Sustainable City 
Scrutiny Panel  
3 September 2015 
 

  
Report title West Midlands Strategic Transport Plan (2015 – 

2035) 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Peter Bilson 
City Assets 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Nick Edwards, City Assets 

Originating service Transportation 

Accountable employee(s) Marianne Page 

Tel 

Email 

Service Lead, Transport Strategy 

01902 551798 

 Marianne.Page@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Strategic Executive Board 

Cabinet 

25 August 2015 

16 September 2015 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Panel is recommended to: 

 

1. Provide comments to inform Wolverhampton City Councils formal response to 

consultation questions detailed in the West Midlands Strategic Transport Plan. 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Panel is asked to note: 

 

1. Subject to approval of Wolverhampton’s response by Cabinet on 16 September, the 

intention is to combine Wolverhampton City Councils response within a wider Black 

Country representation which will include input from each of the Black Country 

Authorities and as far as possible the Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP). 

This will be submitted before the consultation closing date of 16 October 2015. 

 



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 7 

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to gather appropriate input to inform the development of a 

formal response to the West Midlands Strategic Transport Plan. 

 

Councillors are asked to ensure the strategic issues for Wolverhampton City Council are 

appropriately represented as part of the overall response to the consultation process. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority (ITA) was established in 2014 to 

provide strong, clear leadership to strategic transport planning for the West Midlands 

Metropolitan Area. The ITA, with local authority officer input, has developed a strategic 

transport plan aimed at delivering strong economic growth and the ability to be the 

regional powerhouse the UK needs us to be. This plan forms the metropolitan area’s 

overarching Urban Mobility Plan; around which each authority can develop their own 

bespoke strategies which suit their needs but fit under the umbrella of the overarching 

objectives for the West Midlands. The strategic transport plan, titled ‘movement for 

growth’ is currently subject to public consultation for 12 weeks, ending on Friday 16 

October 2015. T
[...]
pdate prior to any formal response being considered by Cabinet on 16 

September.  

 

4.3 Proposed draft response to consultation questions: 

 

 Is the overall approach supported? 

The overall approach of the plan strongly supports the delivery of economic 

growth for the West Midlands. The vision reinforces the importance of the West 

Midlands as a part of the world economy and creates a clearly understood 

objective which can then be translated into more specific work-streams, actions 

and deliverables for Local Authorities. The plan supports existing transportation 

themes within the WCC Corporate Plan, but also supports wider city objectives 

including public health, environmental health, regeneration and economic 

development. 

 

 Is there anything significant which is missing? If so, what? 

All questions and comments raised in paragraphs 4.1 and 4.2 above will be 

detailed, along with all other comments received from Scrutiny and internal 

consultation. 

 

 What local sources of finance should be considered for additional 

investment? 

Input from finance colleagues will be included within the response. Possible 

sources of finance to support the delivery of the plan include the use of existing 

transportation Capital Programme, other local Authority revenue generating 

activities such as bus lane enforcement, or Local Authority borrowing to support 



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 6 of 7 

 

major scheme delivery. WCC are not committing to use of these funding streams 

at this time, and any of these options would be subject to detailed discussions 

following the approval of the plan. 

 

5.0 Financial implications 

 

5.1 To achieve the benefits of the plan an indicative twenty year capital programme has been 

assembled; combined with minor works and maintenance the cost to achieve the vision 

is estimated to be £6.5 billion. Equating to approximately £330 million per annum for the 

[...]
.0 Corporate landlord implications 

 

10.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from this report. 

 

11.0 Schedule of background papers 

 

11.1 Movement for Growth: The West Midlands Strategic Transport Plan – Public Consultation 

Draft. 

 

11.2 Movement for Growth: The West Midlands strategic Transport Plan – Summary Report, 

Public Consultation Draft. 

 

11.3 Link to ITA Consultation: http://www.wmita.org.uk/strategy-and-publications.aspx  

http://www.wmita.org.uk/strategy-and-publications.aspx




  
 

 

Presentation  

ITA Policy and Strategy Team 

July  27 – October 16 2015 

  

  



  Introduction 

• November 2014, ITA requested production of new 
transport plan for the West Midlands 
Metropolitan Area. 

• Following informal stakeholder engagement stage 
in the spring, now  have a public consultation draft 

• This presentation sets out main points of the 
public consultation draft plan 

 



  Structure of Presentation 

• Main points of the consultation draft plan 

•  Public consultation process 

• Questions/comments 

 



  Why a Plan?  

• Population increase of 411,000 over next twenty 
years (same popn size as Liverpool or Bristol) 

• Increase of 1.2 m journeys per day 

• Need to accommodate this whilst keeping the 
West Midlands moving  and: 

• Boost economic growth and improve air quality  

 



  
In a nutshell: 

A vision for transport in the West Midlands (1) 
 “We will make great progress for a Midlands economic “Engine for  

Growth”, clean air, improved health and quality  of life for the people of  

the West Midlands. We will do this  by creating a transport system  

befitting a sustainable, attractive conurbation in the world’s sixth largest  

Economy. We will : 

-Introduce a fully integrated  rail and rapid transit network that connects our  

main centres with quick, frequent services, and which is connected to wider local  

bus  networks through high-quality multi-modal interchanges 

-Increas
[...]
lsa
ll

W
es

t
B

ro
m

w
ic

h

Su
tt

on
 C

ol
dfi

el
d

B
H

X

So
lih

ul
l

Co
ve

nt
ry



CONCLUDING REMARKS
Our strategic transport plan sets out the long term approach to 
guide many improvements, to be made year in, year out, over 
a twenty year period. These improvements will be delivered by 
a number of organisations, through a number of programmes 
and packages.  The Integrated Transport Authority’s role is to 
ensure that this delivery is “joined-up” and in accord with this 
over-arching long term plan for transport for the benefit of the 
people who live and work in our metropolitan area.

,, ,,We also want to provide the conditions where vehicles are safer 
and greener and have the opportunity to work with the world class 
automotive engineering firms located here to make that happen

www.wmita.org.uk

strategictransportplan@wmita.org.uk

0121 214 7251



MOVEMENT FOR GROWTH:
The West Midlands Strategic 
Transport Plan

Public Consultation Draft





INTRODUCTION.....................................................................01 

CHALLENGES FOR THE WEST MIDLANDS........................03–04

OUR VISION......................................................................05–06
 - Objectives

OUR APPROACH.....................................................................07–25
 -Policies
 -Long term approach to meet the policies
 -Twenty Year Vision for the Four Tiers of the Transport System  
   and Indicative Phasing of the Long Term Programme
 -National/Regional Tier
 -Metropolitan Tier
 -Local Tier
 -Smart Mobility Underpin Tier
 -Supporting operational, revenue and policy measures

BENEFITS OF OUR APPROACH....................................................25

HOW WE WILL FUND OUR APPROACH..................................26–27

HOW WE’LL KNOW WE’VE SUCCEEDED.....................................28

CONCLUDING REMARKS..............................................................28

APPENDICES................................................
[...]
d by deeply promoting use of public transport, cycling and 
walking, alongside limited new highway links to unlock growth sites, improving junction pinchpoints 
and improvements to the environmental and safety performance of private cars and road freight 
vehicles within a smarter, more integrated urban transport system. 

Travel demand is forecast to increase by 22% over the next twenty years, due to increased population 
and higher employment levels. This combined with a long term trend for longer journeys, particularly 
for work, gives a 34% forecast increase in the number of car kilometres travelled. This is an extra 1.2 
million extra car journeys per weekday which is equivalent to the amount of traffic carried by ten 3 lane 
motorways, a huge increase in urban highway capacity. 

Evidence of adding significant new highway capacity in congested urban areas is that induced traffic 
leads to problems of poor connectivity for people and goods persisting – congestion  just involves a 
higher magnitude of traffic. This is alongside increased requirements for large scale parking where 
land is scarce and at a premium, and impact on air quality, road safety and severance of communities 
by busier roads.

OUR APPROACH

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

C.Different blends of the two above.

A.Meet increased demand by providing new road capacity for private car and road freight vehicles.

B.Meet increased demand by providing new public transport, rail freight capacity, cycling and walking capacity

4.7



08

4.8 The approach the ITA will pursue  is one which has a good strategic fit with the HS2 Growth Strategy, 
Midlands Connect, Birmingham Connected and the transport elements of the metropolitan area’s 
three Strategic Economic Plans. It also integrates well with the existing and draft Core Strategies of 
the Metropolitan Area: 

• New transport capacity to meet new travel demand – very much based on additional public 
transport capacity (rail and rapid transit , integrat
[...]
 for Money 

VMS 

Variable Message Signs. Electronic displays giving traffic information, often associated in town and city 
centres with advance warning of car park capacity. 

West Midlands Freight Quality Partnership 

One of a number of Freight Quality Partnerships across the West Midlands region; it is a partnership 
between local and transport authorities and agencies, commercial freight operators and other 
interested organisations with the aim of promoting efficient and effective distribution of freight 
movement in the Metropolitan Area. 

West Midlands Special Needs Transport (WMSNT) 

WMSNT is the registered charity that operates “Ring and Ride” services throughout the Metropolitan Area.



www.wmita.org.uk

strategictransportplan@wmita.org.uk

0121 214 7251


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (23.7.15)
	5 West Midlands Strategic Transport Plan
	Movement for Growth WMSTP Consultation Presentation
	Movement for Growth WMSTP Summary Report
	Movement for Growth WMSTP Full Report




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 7

Vibrant and Sustainable 
City Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 3 September 2015

Attendance

Members of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Ian Angus (Chair)
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Christopher Haynes (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Andrew Wynne

Employees
Marianne Page Section Leader - Transportation
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Jake Thrush

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following members of the panel:

Cllr Keith Inston

2 Declarations of interest
Cllr Phillip Bateman declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5 West 
Midlands Strategic Transport Plan

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (23.7.15)

Cllr Haynes queried the comments attributed to him during the discussion on waste 
management and minimisation and the collection of food waste. 

Cllr Haynes commented that his point was could the Council afford not to have a 
food waste collection service and also there was concern about waste contamination 
and the costs involved in separating food waste.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 7

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23.7.15,subject to the agreed changes, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.
 

4 Matters arising
Minute 6 – ‘Rent with confidence’ campaign

Scrutiny Officer explained that a briefing paper relating to the cost against impact of 
the rent confidence proposals and other initiatives to improve the City’s housing offer 
will be sent to panel members before the end of September 2015.

Minute 7 Waste management and minimisation

Scrutiny Officer explained that the issue of food waste process has been added to 
the panel work programme. The item will be included in the report to be presented to 
a future meeting of Scrutiny Board. 

Minute 8 Relocation of Wolverhampton indoor and outdoor market

Scrutiny Officer advised the panel that its comments on the layout and design of the 
leaflet were considered by the design group. The panel will be sent samples of the 
publicity material for distribution if any changes are made.

5 West Midlands Strategic Transport Plan
Marianne Page, Service Lead, Transport Strategy Manager, introduced the report 
and explained that the panel were being invited to respond to the three questions in 
the consultation document. Service Lead gave an overview of the background to 
strategy.

Jake Thrush, Transport Strategy Manager, West Midlands Integrated Transport 
Authority (ITA) Policy & Strategy Team, gave a detailed presentation on the West 
Midlands Strategic Transport Plan and the groups which have been consulted 
informally about the proposals. Transport Strategy Manager explained the public 
consultation ends on 16 October 2015.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 7

Transport Strategy Manager outlined the main points of the public consultation plan. 
The plan had been drafted in response to predicted growth in population and the 
forecast increase of an extra million journeys per day. 

The importance and benefits of improved transport infrastructure network to boosting 
the economic performance of the West Midlands region was highlighted.

Transport Strategy Manager commented on the importance of having a vision for the 
future of transport that was fit for the sixth largest economy. Transport Strategy 
Manager explained that focus of the strategy was on making the best use of what is 
currently available, supported by additional public transport capacity, improved road 
junctions and changes to encourage walking and cycling and use of smart 
technologies; while recognising the challenge presented by the limited highway 
capacity.

Transport Strategy Manager commented on the work being done to develop 
performance indicators and the work done with transport colleagues in the East 
Midlands to look at better road and rail connections across central England.  

Transport Strategy Manager discussed work being done to promote cycling and the 
development of a cycling charter.  

Transport Strategy Manager outlined the four tiers of the overall transport system 
detailed in the plan:

 National/regional
 Metropolitan. For example, the development of rail and rapid transit network – a 

scheme is expected to be running on the Hagley Road, Birmingham in 2016.
 Local
 Intelligent/Smart mobility strategy (The Intelligent/Smart Mobility agenda is 

concerned with meeting traveller’s needs through efficient and seamless 
journeys)

The plan covers a 20 year period and is likely to cost about £6.5 billion. Transport 
Strategy Manager commented on the high level of investment in London and 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 7

Manchester transport systems and the benefits it had brought for commuters and the 
economy.

The panel made the following comments and or queries about the transport plan

 The impact and benefits of HS2. The panel queried that the document did not 
highlight the benefits to west midlands region and the potential benefits to 
Wolverhampton and the extent to which the area can take advantage of the 
scheme. Transport Strategy Manager explained that two new stations will be built 
– Curzon Street and Interchange. Curzon Street which will provide a link to other 
areas. Transport Strategy Manager highlighted the importance of having good 
access to both planned stations. 

 There is work being done by the Combined Authority to look at maximising the 
benefits of HS2 for the region and Wolverhampton.  The HS2 line will provide 
more connections and provide rapid transport links. Wolverhampton benefits from 
being part of the west coast mainline which will reinforce the position of the 
region. The development is also expected to release capacity on the network. 
The panel commented on the need for people in Wolverhampton to have good 
access to both planned stations.

 The panel commented on vision of plan and that the document did not give a 
clear picture of what the service will look like. Service Lead noted the comment 
and explained that this is a 20 year plan to improve public transport and offer 
attractive alternative options across the network.

 The panel commented on the previous initiatives to encourage change away from 
car use such as park and ride schemes. These schemes were an important as 
part of a plan to discourage car use, and provide attractive transport alternatives. 
The panel commented on the possibility of regional car park charging strategy 
among the different local authorities. Transport Strategy Manager responded that 
most areas have short stay car parking and they try to discourage long stay. A 
comment was made on different levels of car usage between Stuttgart in 
Germany (45%) compared to West Midlands conurbation (63%). The areas have 
similar population size but there has been long term investment in alternatives to 
short car journeys. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 7

 The panel expressed concern about the effectiveness of initiatives such as bus 
lanes which create bottlenecks and the extent to which the plan will find the right 
balance. The panel expressed concern about the use of financial penalties to 
discourage people who want to drive. There was also concern about whether the 
alternatives would be in place to provide people with a choice. 

The panel discussed the need to give people different travel options. Transport 
Strategy Manager commented on the aim to reduce the number of average car 
journeys made annually and the increase in other modes of transport.

 The panel queried the governance structure of the ITA and the responsibility for 
delivering the plan. Transport Strategy Manager explained that the responsibilities 
of the ITA will be transferred to the Combined Authority. 

The Combined Authority will set performance indicators and targets for air quality 
which link to the wider objectives detailed in the transport plan.

 The panel commented that the plan does not set out strongly the travel options 
available to the individual. The plan should outline the benefits of the proposal 
and respond to concerns about the reliability of buses. 

 The panel commented that the document does not draw out the importance of 
offering a vision of a world class customer service and the behaviour of bus 
drivers in offering a friendly and welcome experience.

 The panel commented on the difficulties in getting consistent high speed Wi-Fi 
access on public transport and that this will need to be improved to persuade 
professionals to consider using this method of travel. Transport Strategy Manager 
accepted the importance of offering a good customer experience as part of plan 
to increase passenger numbers.

 The panel commented on the perception of safety on public transport, particularly 
in the evening and need to respond to such concerns in order to persuade people 
to use alternative methods of travel. The panel discussed the impact of poor 
behaviour on public transport on people wanting to use the services offered.

 The panel queried if the use of waterways was discussed in the plan as other 
cities had used canal development to support the economic regeneration and 
their potential to be used as a transport option. Transport Strategy Manager 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 7

responded that canals were an important part of the plan for centre’s regeneration 
and economic development, walking and cycling, but had a more limited, niche 
role for the movement of freight, such as movement of materials for some 
construction sites. There are discussions on-going with the canal and riverside 
trust to develop plans to improve condition of towpaths for the benefit of cyclists 
and walkers. In addition, the work with Canal and River Trust is working closely 
with the Council to develop plans for canal side quarter.

 The panel commented on the need for the strategy to consider the specific travel 
needs of different groups. Transport Strategy Manager commented there is on-
going work to look at the different transport needs of the public, for example 
responding to the increase in the number of people crossing local authority 
boundaries in order to get to work. 

 The change in working pattern presents a challenge due to the limited capacity 
across the transport network to meet the predicted increased demand in the 
number of passenger journeys and people travelling greater distances.

 The panel commented on plans for encouraging cycle use and whether the plan 
was to develop dedicated cycle routes or to share the existing road network with 
vehicles. There was concern about the safety of using existing roads and that the 
benefits of cycling, particularly for short journeys was being missed. Transport 
Strategy Manager outlined the aims of the cycling plan and the work being done 
with local groups to improve existing routes and to develop a strategy. Currently 
15-20% of journeys are made by cycle and this figure needs to be boosted 
particularly for journeys fewer than two miles. The panel discussed the benefits of 
dedicated cycle lanes.

 The panel queried the range of benefits outlined in the plan and the focus was on 
economic growth. Transport Strategy Manager accepted the importance of 
developing a transport network that supported economic growth and which also 
accommodated the expected growth in traffic numbers and deliver social and 
environmental benefits.

 The panel commented the plan should consider the major economic benefits of 
improving coach transport links. There was concern that other areas were taking 
advantage of the opportunity to promote their areas as coach friendly. The panel 
commented on the need to improve coach facilities to provide alternatives and to 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 7 of 7

follow the other example who have actively promoted day trippers and shoppers 
to visit.  

The panel welcomed the report and accepted the recommendation.

Resolved:

That the panel’s response to the questions detailed in the consultation on the 
proposed West Midlands Strategic Transport Plan be noted and incorporated as  part 
of Wolverhampton City Council’s formal response.


